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(c) whethe it is a fact that M/s. Martin & 
H; iris (Pvt.) Ltd. Sponsored a collab >r;ition 
project in Pharmaceuticals to b : set up in West 
Bengal; and 

(d) if so, I ie details in this regard ? 

THE MIN STER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPM 1ST, INTERNAL 
TRADE ANJI COMPANY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI v KHRUDDIN ALI 
AHMED) : a) and (b) 46 proposals for setting 
u ) industries with Dutch collaboration were 
approved by the Government luring the year 
1960 to March 31, 1 '70. Out of these 10 
proposals als nvolved capital participation by 
thi foreign firms. Quarterly lists of foreij I 
collaboration cases indicating the names of 
Indian and foreign parties, ite | of manufacture 
and whether the | roposal involves foreign 
capital partic pation, are published in the 
Journal c Industry & Trade, copies of which 
are available in the Parliament Library. 

(c) and (i ) In 1964, one Mr. J. B. Joyce of 
W h Organon Laboratories, Holland had 
applied for a licence for establishment of a 
new undertaking in West Bengal for the 
manufacture of nor-steroids nd intermediates. 
The address in tl i application was given as c/o 
M/ . Martin and Harris (P) Ltd., Calcutt . A 
letter of Intent to Mr. J. B. Jo rc(! was issued on 
the 8th February, 19' 5 and an Industrial 
licence •was issued ir the name of M/s. Orga-
non (India) \M., Calcutta on the 19th June, 
1968, or the manufacture of nor-steroids nc 
pharmaceutical specialities. 

PA) EB   CORPORATION 

281. SHRJ A. G. KULKARNI : Will the 
Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, 
INTERNAL TRADE AND COMP ^NY 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state : 

(a) wheth r the Public Sector Paper 
Corporation has prepared its final project repoi 
t; if so, what is the capital inves' nent required 
for the projects ; am 

(b) wheth r Government propose to give 
more in lentives to those paper manufacture! 
who will utilise alternative sources >f pulp 
like bagasse in place of the < onventional pulp 
of wood ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL, 
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI 
AHMED) : (a) The Corporation is expected to 
establish more than one Project for the 
manufacture of newsprint/paper/pulp in the 
country. The total capital outlay envisaged is 
about Rs. 100 crores and a provision of Rs. 60 
crores has been made in the Fourth Five Year 
Plan for this purpose. 

(b) Subject to certain conditions, excise 
duty at concessional rate is levied on Paper 
manufactured by utilising unconventional raw 
materials like bagasse, Jute-sticks etc. 

SCARCITY  OF   PHOSPHORIC  ACID 

282. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : 
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA : SHRI 
LAL K. ADVANI : 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL 
TRADE AND COMPANY   AFFAIRS _ be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that two or three 
firms have a monopoly for the import of 
phosphoric pentoxide; 

(b) whether it is also a fact that there is a 
great scarcity of phosphoric acid and the said 
firms are selling it at a price four to five times 
higher than the international price; 

(c) whether in view of the above reasons 
there was a proposal to import a substantial 
quantity of it from Iran through the State 
Trading Corporation; if so the details thereof; 
and 

(d) whether the proposal mooted a few 
days ago to manufacture it at the Trombay 
Unit of the Fertiliser Corporation of India has 
subsequently been dropped ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL, 
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI 
AHMED)   (a) No, Sir. 

(b) There has been some shortage of 
phosphoric acid recently, due to delay in the 
arrival of raw material viz. phosphorus. No 
complaints about high prices of phosphoric 
acid have been received by Government. 
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(c) A proposal to import fertilizer grade 
phosphoric acid from Iran, and not the pure 
grade phosphoric acid for industrial uses, is 
under consideration. 

(d) Yes, Sir. 

APPOINTMENT   OF   SECRETARY     
OF      THE CENTRAL  SOCIAL  

WELFARE  BOARD 
283. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : 

Will the Minister of LAW AND 
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to 
refer to the reply to Unstarred Ques 
tion No. 47 given in the Rajya Sabha 
on the 23rd February, 1970 and state 
whether Government have since framed 
rules for the appointment of the Secre 
tary, Central Social Welfare Board ; if 
so, whether a copy thereof will be laid 
on the Table of the House ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 
(DR. SHRIMATI PHUL-RENU GUHA) : 
The recruitment rules have not as yet been 
finalised. 

GOA  FERTILISER  PUNT 

284. DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI 
TALWAR : Will the Minister of 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, 
INTERNAL TRADE AND COM 
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state 
whether the grant of licence to set up 
a fertiliser Plant in Goa has been inclu 
ded in the terms of reference of the 
Commission of Inquiry appointed to 
go into the affairs of large industrial 
houses and if not, the reasons therefor ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL, 
TRADE AND    COMPANY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI 

AHMED) : A copy of the Government 
notification dated the 18th February, 1970 
announcing the terms of reference and 
composition of the Commission of Inquiry 
which is to go into instances of irregularities, 
lapses or improprieties referred to in the 
Report of the Industrial Licensing Policy 
Inquiry Committee which have allegedly taken 
place to the advantage of the Large Industrial 
Houses and also into certain specific 
allegations against the Biria Group of concerns 
was laid on the Table of the House as an 
enclosure to the answer given to Unstarred 
Question No. 17 pri 23-2-70. Although the 
matter relating to  the grant  of a licence for 
the 

Goa Fertiliser Project has not been 
specifically included in the terms of reference 
of the Commission, it (the Commission) 
would inquire into the circumstances in which 
a predominant share was obtained by the 
Large Industrial Houses in various industries 
including fertilizers. The Commission has also 
been authorised to inquire into and 'report on 
such other allegations or matters which come 
to its notice, being matters connected with or 
arising out of the matters referred to in its 
terms of reference. 

INDIAN  ASSISTANCE  FOR    IRAQI  
RAILWAYS 

285. DR. (MRS.) MANGLADEVI 
TALWAR : Will the Minister of 
RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to 
the reply to Starred Question No. 26 
given in the Rajya Sabha on the 23rd 
February, 1970 and state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that two expert 
teams were recently sent by the Indian 
Railways to Iraq for assisting their railways ; 
and 

(b) the amount spent by the Government 
of India on their visits ? 

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI 
GULZARILAL NANDA) : (a) and (b) A 
supervisory team and a field team consisting 
of 8 officials left for Iraq in the last week of 
March, 1970. The officials will be in Iraq for 
Varying periods, depending on requirements, 
up-to a maximum of four months for holding 
discussions with the Iraqi Government 
officials and carrying out the feasibility-c/on-
cost study for a new line from Baghdad to 
Abu Kemal. 

The approximate amount to be spent by the 
Government of India on the study would be 
Rs. 1.05 lakhs and would include the salaries 
of the officers and their Intenational passage. 

DISTRIBUTION   OF   BILLETS   TO   
THE      RE-ROLLING   MILLS   IN   

MADHYA    PRADESH 
286. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAM 

MAD : Will the Minister of STEEL 
AND    HEAVY    ENGINEERING    be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that distribution of 
billets to the re-rolling mills in Madhya 
Pradesh is not being made according to their 
requirements ; 

(h) whether there are any re-rolling mills in 
Madhya Pradesh which are not getting any  
billets at all;  if so,    their 


